

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 169 OF 2005

MATA GUJRI MEMEORAIL MEDICAL COLLEGE&ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and stay and exemption from filing O.T. and office report )

Date: 29/08/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. SRIKRISHNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Dharmeshwar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Maninder Singh,Adv.

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

Mrs. Prathiba M. Singh, Adv.

For State: Mr. B.B. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sunita R. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

According to the petitioners, two committees - Admission Committee and Fee

Fixation Committee - constituted by the State Government, in terms of notification dated

16th June, 2005 are not functional. It is pointed out that the State Government has

neither issued separate order in terms of the said notification nor appointed other

members of the Committee. There is nothing on record to show that these committees

are operational.

Under these circumstances, the candidates named in the list sent by the State

1

Government shall be granted admission on their payment of the fee according to the

petitioner-College, subject to further directions that may be made by the Fee Fixation

Committee which, we hope, the State Government would make it operational in terms of

the law laid down by of this Court in P.A.Inamdar vs. State of Maharashtra (Civil

Appeal No.5041 of 2005). In case, those who are named in the list do not join, it would

be open to the petitioners to proceed in accordance with law.

Interlocutory Application is disposed of accordingly.

List the writ petition after four weeks.

(N. Annapurna)

Court Master

(V.P. Tyagi)

Court Master